PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2803418

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BARCLAYS BANK PLC	03/27/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	P.A.T.C.O. PROPERTIES, INC.	
Street Address:	9652 LOIRET BLVD.	
City:	LENEXA	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66219	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6441889
Patent Number:	4949186
Patent Number:	5231393
Patent Number:	5408330
Patent Number:	5677979

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)813-4848

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 6508134800

Email: patents@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: DECHERT LLP

Address Line 1: 2440 W. EL CAMINO REAL

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94040-1499

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	000358-128953
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIN REIMER
SIGNATURE:	/Erin Reimer/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent - PATCO 2007#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 032618 FRAME: 0870

502756822

source=Patent - PATCO 2007#page2.tif source=Patent - PATCO 2007#page3.tif source=Patent - PATCO 2007#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032618 FRAME: 0871

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release"), is made and effective as of March 27, 2014 and granted by Barclays Bank PLC, a company incorporated and registered under the laws of England and Wales with number 01026167, in its capacity as security agent for the Security Beneficiaries under the Amended and Restated Facility Agreement referred to below (the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, P.A.T.C.O. Properties, Inc. (the "Pledgor"), which subsequently merged with and into Kustom Signals, Inc., entered into that certain Senior Term and Multicurrency Revolving Facilities Agreement originally dated on or around February 16, 2007, and as last amended and restated on May 21, 2010 (the "Amended and Restated Facility Agreement"), with the Collateral Agent, the lenders party thereto and the other pledgors and borrowers party thereto;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Amended and Restated Facility Agreement, the Pledgor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent (i) a joinder to that certain Security Agreement dated as of April 3, 2007, made by and between the Pledgor, the Collateral Agent and the other parties thereto (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant the Security Agreement, the Pledgor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Security Beneficiaries a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Pledgor in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the patents listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 031747/Frame 0566 on December 2, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Security Beneficiaries may have in the Patents pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Security Beneficiaries, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, terminates, releases and

PATENT REEL: 032618 FRAME: 0872 discharges its security interest in and to the Patents, and all other right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 032618 FRAME: 0873 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this

Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as

of the date first above written.

Barclays Bank PLC as Colleteral Agent

Vame:

Address for Notices:

Barclays Bank PLC 5 The North Colonnade

Canary Wharf London E14 4BB

REEL: 032618 FRAME: 0874

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Name	Patent No.	Issue Date
Lidar with Increase Emitter Laser Power	6441889	August 27, 2002
Vehicle Mounted Surveillance System	4949186	August 14, 1990
Mobile speed awareness device	5231393	July 27, 1993
Video incident capture system	5408330	April 18, 1995
Video incident capture system	5677979	October 14, 1997

PATENT REEL: 032618 FRAME: 0875

RECORDED: 04/07/2014